PDC 108, Mandatory Identification of Controlled Inventory Item Code (CIIC)

This change requires mandatory identification of the CIIC on the Defense Turn-in Document (DTID), DD Form 1348-1A or DD Form 1348-2.  Additionally, the heading for block 9 is revised and instructions for block 15 are updated:  

(1)  Revise entry instructions for block 9 in DOD 4000.25-M, Appendix 3.49, Transfers to Disposal, to read as indicated.  
Block 9 Enter applicable controlled inventory item code which describes the classified and/or sensitive or security/pilferage classification of the shipment from DOD 4100.39-M (FLIS Procedures Manual), volume 10, chapter 4, table 61. (Mandatory entry, inclusive of Code U to denote unclassified materiel.)


 (2)   Entry instructions for block 15 are revised as indicated.     

Block 15  Enter the shelf life, if appropriate: otherwise leave blank. of the item. Enter “SL” (for shelf life) followed by applicable shelf-life code from DOD 4100.39-M (FLIS Procedures Manual), volume 10, chapter 4, table 50. Shelf-Life Code 0 indicates a nondeteriorative shelf-life period.

 
 (3)  Revise the heading of block 9 on the pre-printed DD Form 1348-1A.  Revise to read "CIIC" in lieu of “PS.”

Reason for Change:  Current heading of block 9 of the DD Form 1348-1A is PS for pilferable or sensitive.   At the time the Controlled Inventory Item Code (CIIC) was established to cover classified as well as pilferable or sensitive property using one major heading, the form was not revised accordingly.  The definition of the CIIC covers the 3 categories but the DD Form 1348-1A does not correspond.  Although the narrative policy for the CIIC indicates it is a mandatory field, not having an obvious location for placement on the form has resulted in several turn-ins of property in conditions that is not authorized for DRMS disposal processing.   This heading is not complete and results in mishandling of excess personal property.  Changing the heading of block 9 to CIIC leads the DD Form 1348-1A originator to review all the categories under the CIIC and understand that property that may be classified or have classified components, such as Communications Security (COMSEC) property, cannot be turned in for handling as pilferable or sensitive, but must have all COMSEC characteristics removed.  Currently there is no obvious block on the DD Form 1348-1A to indicate the security classification of an item. This change provides consistency with entry instructions for the DD 1348-1A under Appendix 3.48, Materiel Release, with the exception that the entry for shelf life will not be mandatory.

	
	Component
	Comment
	Disposition

	 AUTONUM  
	USA
	No response
	

	2.
	USN
	No response
	

	3a.
	USAF
(Bobbie Ziolek

HQ AFMC/LGIA 
MILSTRIP/MILSTRAP Focal Point)

(Bradley Smith 
HQ AFMC/LGIA)
	USAF has concerns – see below.

Internal USAF - Non-concur:

  I believe the AF disposal community should non-concur with PDC 108,  Mandatory Identification of CIIC on Transfers to DRMO, because the disposal generator in the AF keys upon the DEMIL code "P" or "G", for identification on classified and Ammunition, Explosives, and Other Dangerous Articles (AEDA) items, respectively.  The disposal community depends upon the DEMIL code to determine if destructive/mutilation action is required to be performed by the Military Service prior to turn-in of the materiel excess to our requirements.  These codes are established in the initial provisioning/cataloging stages of stock number establishment in the wholesale logistics program within the framework of Inventory Control Point (ICP) environment.  The Air Force Item Management Specialist (IMS), Equipment Specialist (ES), and weapon system manufacturing personnel collaborate on this type of cataloging data assignments.  It is intuitively obvious that the CIIC and the DEMIL code assigned to any given item of supply should have a reciprocal relationship, but everyone knows that mistakes do indeed occur from time-to-time in the logistics arena.  There will inevitably be instances where the CIIC and DEMIL code will not agree and incorporation the CIIC into the Disposal Turn-In Document (DTID), DD Form 1348-1, from a disposal generator perspective represents a no value added condition.  The disposal community does not consider the CIIC in connection with the disposal turn-in process today and the classified item identification it implies is covered by the DEMIL code when the classified nature of the item impacts demilitarization issues relative to it.  I as the AF Disposal Program Manager, do not want to insert the disposal generator into the middle of a potential CIIC and DEMIL coding conflict when they are not reciprocal.  Incorporation of the CIIC on the DTID represents a potential disposal turn-in processing problem with the servicing Defense Reutilization and Marketing Office (DRMO) activity.  Unfortunately, the disposal generator has little if any authority to resolve any conflict between the CIIC or DEMIL code.  

   In addition, we agree with the Marine Corps Disposal Policy Working Group (DPWG) assessment of PDC 108.  His evaluation and intention to non-concur with subject effort are as follows:

"Personally, I DO NOT concur with this proposal and would-be required systems changes. 

PDC 108 indicates that the source of CIIC Data (Table 61) and Shelf-Life Data (Table 50) is DoD 4100.39-M, Volume 10, Chapter 4.  That would be accurate at the introduction of an item of supply and subsequent cataloging.

At time of "disposal turn-in", data on the DD 1348-1A is perpetuated from legacy systems that are interfaced with the Total Item Record in FLIS or perpetuated from FEDLOG.  DD 1348-1A DTIDs are keyed into the DRMS DAISY which bumps the FLIS-TIR.  If DRMS requires the CIIC, my suggestion is they obtain that single-digit code at this time while they are also validating the other pertinent data elements such as the DEMIL Code
	

	3b.
	MSgt Taru Taylor

HQ SSG/ILSPR
	The SBSS generated 1348-1A we currently use contains the heading "PS" (Pilferable or Sensitive) in Block 9 and "SL" (Shelf Life) in Block 15.  Although the heading is displayed as "PS", the SBSS is programmed to populate Block 9 with the actual Controlled Item Inventory Code and includes the phrase "unclassified", "classified" etc on the lower portion of the document.  In order to totally comply with PDC 108, we would have to do a legacy system change to modify the heading on the 1348-1A documents and/or incorporate this change in our modernization efforts.  Please let me know if you have any questions.  As always, this is the Retail SBSS perspective.  Mrs. Ziolek can provide you the D035 Wholesale/Retail perspective.
	

	4.
	OSD
(Tom Ruckdaschel

OUSD(AT&L)

Property, Plant and Equipment Policy)
	Non-concur:

The proposal suggests that improper property turn-ins occur: 1) because ("has resulted") the turn-in document does not contain a CIIC code, and 2) that improper property turn-ins will stop once the turn-in document is amended to provide a CIIC code (see Paragraph 4. of the justification ("Reason for Change")), which states that:

 "...not having an obvious location for placement on the form has resulted in several turn-ins of property in conditions that is (sic) not authorized for DRMS disposal processing."

 First, there is no data provided on how many turn-ins are involved (one, two, hundreds?); second, the sentence suggests a causal relationship between the unauthorized turn-ins and the fact that the form does not carry a CIIC code.  The proposal does not substantiate this claim, and suggests only that once the code is added, the problem will be remedied.  The rationale provided for the proposal does not, on its face, sufficiently justify its implementation (e.g., policy, procedural, and systems changes).

 In my view, and if demil codes have taught us anything, CIIC codes on DD 1348-1As will not prevent the inappropriate or unauthorized turn-in of property or, for that matter assure that DRMOs will properly dispose of such property.  To the extent inappropriate or unauthorized turn-ins actually occur, they will not be stopped by a one-size fits-all coding scheme.  For one, there is no way for DRMOs to know if the (CIIC) code assignments are correct.   DRMOs would be forced to "verify" the codes, ala DEMIL.  If past is prologue, the vigilance and oversight necessary to maintain coding accuracy will not yield positive, measurable benefits.  Frankly, I have yet to see a disposal problem/issue solved by using "turn-in" codes.  In fact, such codes seem to have the opposite effect--with people worrying more about the "accuracy" of the codes than the outcomes they are trying to prevent or the risks they are attempting to mitigate.

 I also have issues with the Advantage/Disadvantages outlined in the attached.  

 ADVANTAGES: 

1.  The term "more accuracy" is subjective at best.  No scientific definition of accuracy is provided;

"Lower correction costs" is also subjective. And since the placement of CIIC codes on turn-in documents is not now a requirement, what "corrections" are DRMOs now making?; 

Reducing the "potential" for "improper release" of property to "unauthorized" individuals/entities is, at best, a rhetorical justification with no scientific basis or justification;                                                                  

DISADVANTAGES:

Historical Records:  What historical records?  What does the data indicate?  How many improper turn-ins were there?   Were factors other than lack of CIIC codes considered or evaluated?  

What does "possibilities of national security issues mean"? 

This proposal, again in my view, would serve only to create more DEMIL "like" codes, and likely prompt calls for a CIIC code "challenge program," or worse, become part of the centralized DEMIL coding office. 

 No, the solution does lie in more codes.  If DRMS wants CIIC codes then so be it, but the Military Departments should not have to subsidize the effort through unneeded changes to their legacy systems
	

	5
	USMC

(George Barchuk 

Headquarters, USMC

LPC-4, Logistics Services Capability 

Installations and Logistics Department 

Logistics Plans, Policies and Strategic Mobility Division)
	Internal USMC - Non-concur:

PDC 108 indicates that the source of CIIC Data (Table 61) and Shelf-Life Data (Table 50) is DoD 4100.39-M, Volume 10, Chapter 4.  That would be accurate at the introduction of an item of supply and subsequent cataloging.

At time of "disposal turn-in", data on the DD 1348-1A is perpetuated from legacy systems that are interfaced with the Total Item Record in FLIS or perpetuated from FEDLOG.  DD 1348-1A DTIDs are keyed into the DRMS DAISY which bumps the FLIS-TIR.  If DRMS requires the CIIC, my suggestion is they obtain that single-digit code at this time while they are also validating the other pertinent data elements such as the DEMIL Code.
	

	6
	DSS

Canning, Reid (DSIO)
	Information comment:

DSS makes no distinction between MRO vs DRO pertaining to this data printing on the IRRD.  Additionally, there is no "mandatory" data edit/enforcement within the IRRD generation logic. Remember, neither the CIIC nor the Shelf Life come in on an MRO/DRO.  The values placed on the IRRD comes from our internal item data, which as you know comes from FLIS.  Hence if perhaps there is a data integrity/enforcement problem it is probably indicative of an item data integrity/edit problem.  In a nutshell, we merely populate those fields on the IRRD based upon our item data 100% regardless of whether MRO or DRO.
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